

दिल्ली विकास प्राधिकरण
अधिशाषी अभियंता का कार्यालय
स्पोर्ट्स मैनेजमेंट सेल
1 मंजिल, स्कैश और बैडमिंटन स्टेडियम,
सिरी फोर्ट रोड, नई दिल्ली -110049 ईमेल: eesmc@dda.org.in

No.F.4(179)EE/SMC/DDA/2026-27/ 134

Date : 07/07/26

To

M/s Krishna
D-846, Inder Enclave Phase -I
Kirari Suleman Nagar,
Delhi-110086.

NOW:- Maintenance of various Sports Complexes/Golf Courses (A/R & M/O for Hari Nagar Sports Complex for the year 2026-27).

SH:- Maintenance, cleaning and de-silting of rain water harvesting structures and associated pipe and drain network at HNSC, MDCSC, PVSC, RSKP, RSC under the jurisdiction of Sports Management Cell.

Ref:- Performance guarantee in the form of FDR A/C No : 50301378287370 issued dated 02.07.2026 for Rs. 47,584/- of HDFC Bank, Barwala Branch, New Delhi-110039.

Sir,

Your Percentage rate tender for the above mentioned work has been accepted on behalf of the Delhi Development Authority as per the rates and conditions given below.

नीचे दी गई प्रतिशत दरों और शर्तों के अनुसार, दिल्ली विकास प्राधिकरण की तरफ से उपर्युक्त कार्य के लिए आपकी प्रतिशत दर निविदा स्वीकार करली गई है।

- | | | |
|--|---|--|
| 1. Estt. Cost/अनुमानितलागत | : | Rs. 9,51,683/-
(Rupees Nine lakh fifty one thousand six hundred eighty three only).
(रुपये नौ लाख इक्कावन हजार छह सौ तिरासी केवल) |
| 2. Tender Amount
/स्वीकृतनिविदाराशि | : | Rs. 9,18,373.62/-
(Rupees Nine lakh eighteen thousand three hundred seventy three and sixty two paisa only)
(रुपये नौ लाख अठारह हजार तीन सौ तिहत्तर और पैसा बासठ केवल) |
| 3. Percentage/प्रतिशत | : | 3.50% Below the estimated cost |
| 4. Time allowed/ समयकीअनुमति | : | 30 days (दिन) |

You are requested to contact AE-II/SMC for taking possession of the site & start the work. You are also requested to attend this office along with non-judicial stamp paper worth Rs. 100/- to sign to complete the formal agreement within 7 days from the date of this letter.

आपसे अनुरोध है कि साइट पर कब्जा करने और काम शुरू करने के लिए सहायक अभियंता-II/ एसएमसी से संपर्क करें। आपसे यह भी अनुरोध है कि आपको इस कार्यालय में इस पत्र के जारी होने की तारीख से 7 दिनों के भीतर गैर-न्यायिक 100रु/- के स्टैप पेपर के साथ-साथ औपचारिक समझौते पर हस्ताक्षर करने है।

Contd.2

Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work will be reckoned from the 10th day after the date of issue of this letter to commence the work. Further if you fail to commence the work as specified above, the award letter will be withdrawn by DDA without prejudice to any other right or remedy available on law will be at liberty to forfeit the Earnest Money and performance guarantee absolutely.

कृपया ध्यान दें कि काम करने के लिए अनुमति के समय को काम शुरू करने के लिए इस पत्र के जारी होने की तारीख के 10 दिन के बाद से गिना जाएगा। इसके अलावा यदि आप ऊपर निर्दिष्ट कार्य शुरू करने में असफल हो जाते हैं, तो डीडीए द्वारा किसी भी अन्य अधिकार या कानून पर उपलब्ध उपायों के लिए पूर्वाग्रह से वापस ले लिया जाएगा अग्रिम धन राशि और प्रदर्शन गारंटी को पूरी तरह से ज़ब्त करने के लिए स्वतंत्र होगा।

अधिशायी अभियंता
एसएमसी/डीडीए

Copy to (प्रतिलिपि): -

1. Chief Engineer (Sports)DDA
मुख्य अभियंता (खेल) डीडीए
2. Project Director - II (Sports)/DDA.
परियोजना निदेशक - II (खेल) / डीडीए
3. Director (System) DDA for display at DDA website E-mail at doc or pdf & (ddatender@dda.org.in)
निदेशक (सिस्टम) डीडीए
4. Secy/ HNSC, MDCSC, PVSC, RSKP, RSC /DDA.
सचिव / एचएनएससी,एमडीसीएससी,पीवीएससी,आरएसकेपी,आरएससी / डीडीए
5. Labour Commissioner, Rajpura Road, New Delhi.
श्रम आयुक्त, राजपुरा रोड, नई दिल्ली
6. Delhi Contractors Building association (Regd) No. 5503 Ch. Bhim Singh Road, Delhi (Ch. Prem Raj Bhawan New Chandrawal Road (UPC).
दिल्ली के ठेकेदार बिल्डिंग एसोसिएशन (पंजीकरण) सं। 5503 च।भीम सिंह रोड, दिल्ली (चौ प्रेम राज भवन नई चंद्रावल रोड (यूपीसी)
7. Delhi Contractors Welfare Association (Regd) 306, Masjid Moth, South Extn. Part-II, New Delhi-110049 (UPC).
दिल्ली कन्स्ट्रक्टर्स वेलफेयर एसोसिएशन (रजिड) 306, मस्जिद मॉथ, दक्षिण विस्तार भाग- II, नई दिल्ली -110049 (यूपीसी)
8. Indian Contractor Association (Regd) G-80/20, Main Bazar Laxmi Nagar, Delhi-110092 (UPC).
भारतीय ठेकेदार एसोसिएशन (रजिड) जी -80 / 20, मुख्य बाजार लक्ष्मी नगर, दिल्ली -110092 (यूपीसी)।
9. Assistant Engineer-II/SMC /DDA for information alongwith copy of schedule of quantities.
जानकारी के लिए सहायक अभियंता-II / एसएमसी डीडीए, मात्रा के अनुसूची की प्रति के साथ।
10. Head Clerk SMC/ DDA. He is requested to issue the Master Register at once.
हेड क्लर्क एसएमसी/डीडीए उन्हें एक बार में मास्टर रजिस्टर जारी करने का अनुरोध किया जाता है।
11. Accountant/SMC/ DDA.
लेखाकार/एसएमसी / डीडीए
12. Copy of agreement.
समझौते की प्रतिलिपि

अधिशायी अभियंता
एसएमसी/डीडीए

Order Inviting Authority: Executive Engineer/Sports Management Cell

Name of work: Maintenance of various Sports Complexes/Golf Courses (I&N & MO for Hari Nagar Sports Complex for the year 2028-27).
Sub Head: Maintenance, cleaning and de-silting of rain water harvesting structures and associated pipe and drain network at HNSC, MDCSC, PVSC, RSKP, RSC under the jurisdiction of Sports Management Cell.
Estimated Cost : Rs. 9.51,633/-

NT No.: 08/NT/IAEP/IESM/CDDA/2026-27

Name of the Bidder/ Bidding Firm / Company: M/S Krishna

Percentage Bid

PRICE SCHEDULE

(This BOQ template must not be modified/replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevant columns, else the bidder is liable to be rejected for its tender. Bidders are allowed to enter the Bidder Name and Value : only)

Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	Rate	TOTAL AMOUNT	TOTAL AMOUNT in Words
1 00	Cleaning and desilting of existing rain water harvesting pit/structure by removing sludge/muck, silt, scum layers and other similar unserviceable waste material, taking out of filter media, washing of usable filter media and refilling of usable material in all layers complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. The rate includes all the operation as above including working in foul condition and making all safety measure during the execution of work. The works also involves removing of existing grating cover of chambers and reinstatement of the same, all complete as per the direction of the Engineer-in-charge. Note: The water should percolate through harvesting pit in full and efficient manner.	159.00	cum	1008.20	160203.80	INR One Lakh Sixty Thousand Three Hundred Three & Paise Eighty Only
2 00	Desilting of covered/pipe drain network of RMW by taking out silt, sludge, building rubbish earth mixed malba, plastic bags & all type of floating, solid and semi-solid malba rubbish etc. from flowing water and stacking of waste material silt/rubbish etc. for all lead and for all lifts in or under foul condition including pumping out water if required during desilting including all required T & P, (Dac rope, bamboos, steel rod, suitable mechanical device, JCB, jetting machine fitted with pump having 4000 litres suction capacity and 6000 litres water jetting tank capacity, oxygen mask, sand bags, pump set, pump operator and diesel etc. required for de-silting) as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. The rate includes all the operation as above including working in foul condition and making all road safety measure during the execution of work. The works also involves removing of existing grating cover of drain and reinstatement of the same.	1290.00	metre	339.30	437697.00	INR Four Lakh Thirty Seven Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Seven & Paise Zero Only
3 00	Cleaning of choked sewer line/ by diesel running vehicle mounting hydraulic operated high pressure suction cum jetting sewer cleaning machine fitted with pump having 4000 litres suction capacity and 6000 litres water jetting tank capacity including skilled operator, supervising engineer etc. for cleaning and partial desilting of manholes and desilting of sewer lines. Dechocking and flushing of sewer line from one manhole to another by high pressure jetting system of 2200 PSI for sewer line from 150 mm dia upto 300 mm	550.00	metre	340.75	187412.50	INR One Lakh Eighty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Twelve & Paise Fifty Only
4 00	Disposal of building rubbish / malba / similar unserviceable, dismantled or waste materials by mechanical means, including loading, transporting, unloading to approved municipal dumping ground or as approved by Engineer-in-charge, beyond 50 m initial lead, for all leads including all lifts involved	169.00	cum	263.95	44607.55	INR Forty Four Thousand Six Hundred Seven & Paise Fifty Five Only
5 00	Supplying, filling, spreading & leveling stone boulders of size range 5 cm to 20 cm, in recharge pit, in the required thickness, for all leads & lifts, all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge	3.00	cum	1500.80	4529.40	INR Four Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Nine & Paise Forty Only
6 00	Supplying, filling, spreading & leveling gravels of size range 5 mm to 10 mm, in the recharge pit, over the existing layer of boulders, in required thickness, for all leads & lifts, all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge	3.00	cum	1538.25	4614.75	INR Four Thousand Six Hundred Fourteen & Paise Seventy Five Only
7 00	Supplying, filling, spreading & leveling coarse sand of size range 1.5 mm to 2 mm in recharge pit, in required thickness over gravel layer, for all leads & lifts, all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge	5.00	cum	1538.25	7691.25	INR Seven Thousand Six Hundred Ninety One & Paise Twenty Five Only

8.00	Development of tube well in accordance with IS : 2800 (part I) and IS: 11189, to establish maximum rate of useable water yield without sand content (beyond permissible limit), with required capacity air compressor, running the compressor for required time till well is fully developed/measuring yield of well by "V" notch method or any other approved method measuring static level & draw down etc. by step draw down method, collecting water samples & getting tested in approved laboratory, including disinfection of tubewell, all complete, including hire & labour charges of air compressor, tools & accessories etc., all as per requirement and direction of Engineer-in-charge.	30.00	hour	1085.05	32851.50	INR Thirty Two Thousand Five Hundred Fifty One & Paise Fifty Only
9.00	Providing and placing in position 100 mm thick factory made machine batched & machine mixed Precast RCC Rectangular Covers on drains of loopath of various sizes of 14.25 grade cement concrete for RCC work, including cost of centering, shuttering, reinforcement of 8 mm dia TMT bars of Fe 500 grade @ maximum 100 mm c/c on both ways, neat cement pointing on finished surface, properly encased on all edges with 16 mm thick, 100 mm wide MS sheet duly painted over priming coat, reinforcement to be welded at edges with MS sheet and providing 2 Nos. 12 mm dia bar for hooks etc. including cost of cartage, all loads & lift, handling at site etc. all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	2.88	sqm	3081.97	8876.02	INR Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Six & Paise Zero Two Only
10.00	Constructing brick masonry road gully chamber 50x45x60 cm with bricks in cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) including 500x450 mm pre-cast R.C.C. horizontal grating with frame complete as per standard design : With common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5	8.00	each	5957.50	47653.20	INR Forty Seven Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Three & Paise Twenty Only
11.00	Providing and fixing pre-cast R.C.C. horizontal grating with frame of required size as per standard Design, including taking out existing broken/damaged cover and frame, all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	8.00	sqm	5268.00	42144.00	INR Forty Two Thousand One Hundred Forty Four & Paise Zero Only
15.00	Less CST correction factor 0.027 on DSR items	1.00	nos	26408.46	-26408.46	INR Minus Twenty Six Thousand Four Hundred Eight & Paise Forty Six Only
Total In Figures					951682.51	INR Nine Lakh Fifty One Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Two & Paise Fifty One Only
Quoted Rate in Figures					918373.62	INR Nine Lakh Eighteen Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Three & Paise Sixty Two Only
Quoted Rate in Words						INR Nine Lakh Eighteen Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Three & Paise Sixty Two Only

अधियासी अभियन्ता
खेल प्रबंधन प्रकौष
सिरि फोर्ट नई दिल्ली-110049